

NO. 12-2209

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

COMPANY DOE,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

**PUBLIC CITIZEN; CONSUMER FEDERATION OF
AMERICA; and CONSUMERS UNION,**
Parties-in-Interest - Appellants,

and

INEZ TENENBAUM, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the
Consumer Product Safety Commission; and **CONSUMER
PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,**
Defendants.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland
(Hon. Alexander Williams, Jr., U.S. District Judge)

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS PUBLIC CITIZEN, CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND CONSUMERS UNION**

[PAGE PROOF BRIEF PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER]

Scott Michelman
Allison M. Zieve
Julie A. Murray
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

December 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

Statutory and Regulatory Background 3

Proceedings Below 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE MOTION TO INTERVENE EITHER WAS OR SHOULD
HAVE BEEN GRANTED, AND IN ANY EVENT,
CONSUMER GROUPS ARE PROPER APPELLANTS 14

II. SEALING THIS CASE VIOLATED BOTH THE FIRST
AMENDMENT AND THE COMMON LAW RIGHT OF
ACCESS TO JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS 20

A. Sealing This Case Violated the First Amendment 22

1. The First Amendment applies to all of the documents
filed with the district court in this case 22

2. Company Doe has not met its burden under the First
Amendment to justify sealing any part of the district
court record 29

B. Sealing This Case Violated the Common Law Right of Access36

C. This Court Should Require Expeditious Resolution of Motions To Seal41

III.THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING THE PLAINTIFF’S USE OF A PSEUDONYM43

CONCLUSION.....49

CERTIFICATIONS50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashbourne v. Geithner</i> , 2012 WL 2874012 (D. Md. July 12, 2012)	47
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Baxter International, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Beckman Industries, Inc. v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Brown v. Advantage Engineering, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	22, 23, 31
<i>Central National Bank of Mattoon v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 912 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1990)	30, 31
<i>Coe v. United States District Court</i> , 676 F.2d 411 (10th Cir. 1982)	46
<i>Columbus-America Discovery Group v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000)	23, 25
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Jackson</i> , 2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009)	27
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , 176 F.3d 805 (4th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002)	15, 16

<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin,</i> 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)	48
<i>Doe v. Frank,</i> 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992)	43, 44, 48
<i>Doe v. Megless,</i> 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011)	44, 46, 47, 48
<i>Doe v. Stegall,</i> 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	43
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.,</i> 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	44, 48
<i>EEOC v. National Children’s Center, Inc.,</i> 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	45
<i>FTC v. Standard Financial Management Corp.,</i> 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	23, 40
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,</i> 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	32
<i>Femedeer v. Haun,</i> 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	44, 48
<i>Free Market Compensation v. Commodity Exchange, Inc.,</i> 98 F.R.D. 311 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	46
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson,</i> 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	32

<i>Hammock v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 546 (N.J. 1995)	38
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998)	17, 18
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)	36, 41
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings Under Seal</i> , 947 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Information Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 3016311 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2006).....	27
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	22, 26
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990)	21, 27
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	47
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982)	24, 30

<i>Kenny v. Quigg</i> , 820 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	22, 24, 42
<i>Lytle v. Griffith</i> , 240 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Matter of Application and Affidavit for a Search Warrant</i> , 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)	41, 42
<i>Matter of Baby K</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	47
<i>Matter of Continental Illinois Securities Litigation</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Matter of Krynicki</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Medcom Holding Co. v. Baxter Travenol Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 71197 (N.D. Ill. June 24, 1988).....	27
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. of Lorain v. Fisher Foods, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 118 (D. Md. 2009)	26, 27
<i>National Commodity & Barter Ass'n v. Gibbs</i> , 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)	46, 47

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	33
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	36
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	32
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	17, 19, 38
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 46 F.3d 29 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	17, 37
<i>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	22, 26, 30
<i>Qualls v. Rumsfeld</i> , 228 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2005)	46
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	32
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991)	26, 30, 40, 41
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Southern Methodist University Ass’n of Women Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979)	46
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008)	43, 44, 48
<i>Siedle v. Putnam Investments, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Stone v. University of Maryland Medical System Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Under Seal v. Under Seal</i> , 27 F.3d 564, 1994 WL 283977 (4th Cir. June 27, 1994)	30
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	11, 24, 29, 30, 34
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Insurance Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 690 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. King Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 833 (D. Md. 2011).....	46
<i>United States v. Mentzos</i> , 462 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 F. App’x 881 (4th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)	27

<i>Vassiliades v. Israely</i> , 714 F. Supp. 604 (D. Conn. 1989).....	27
<i>Virginia Department of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	33
<i>Wilson v. America Motors Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985)	30

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 2055a	3, 5, 32, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
16 C.F.R. § 1102.26	32

RULES

4th Cir. R. 32.1	18, 30
D. Md. Loc. R. 102(2).....	43
D. Md. Loc. R. 105(11).....	6, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	18, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	18

GOVERNMENT DATABASE WEBSITES

www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfMAUDE/search.CFM (FDA).....	39
www.safercar.gov (NHTSA)	39
www.saferproducts.gov (CPSC).....	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CPSC, Supplemental Statement of Commissioner Robert Adler Regarding the Publicly Available Consumer Product Safety Information Database Rule (Jan. 14, 2011)	4
<i>Consumer Watchdogs</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 3, 2008.....	39
Dina ElBoghdady, <i>CPSC Database Faces First Legal Challenge</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 18, 2011.....	6
Eric Lipton, <i>Dangerous Sealer Stayed on Shelves After Recall</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 8, 2007.....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 110-501 (2007).....	4, 35
House Committee on Energy & Commerce, Democratic Staff, <i>Evaluation of the Consumer Product Safety Database</i> (July 2011)	4, 5
Jennifer C. Kerr, <i>CPSC's Public Database Faces First Legal Challenge</i> , Assoc. Press, Oct. 18, 2011	6
Letter from Rep. Edward J. Markey to Nancy A. Nord, CPSC Chair (Feb. 25, 2008)	38
Public Citizen, <i>Hazardous Waits: CPSC Lets Crucial Time Pass Before Warning Public About Dangerous Products</i> , at 1 (Jan. 2008).....	38

Publicly Available Consumer Product Safety Information Database, Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 76,832, 76,832 (Dec. 9, 2010).....	3
<i>Put Complaints Online</i> , U.S.A. Today, Mar. 5, 2008, at 10A.....	39
Vicki Lee Parker, <i>Agency That Protects Consumers Is in Need of Help</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Mar. 2, 2008	39
Wright & Miller et al., 5A Fed. Prac. & Pro. Civ. § 1321 (3d ed. 2004 & Supp. 2012).....	43
Wright, Miller & Cooper, 15A Fed. Prac. & Pro. Juris. § 3902.1 (2d ed. 1991 & Supp. 2012).....	15, 16
